

Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING September 1, 2020 No Planning Department Items on the Agenda DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING September 9, 2020 Meeting Cancelled ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING September 9, 2020 Meeting Cancelled

CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING September 15, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDA18-006: A Development Agreement (File No. PDA18-006) between the City of Ontario and Ontario CC, LLC, to establish the terms and conditions for the development of Tentative Parcel Map 20027 (File No. PMT18-009), for a 46.64 acre property located at the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue, within the proposed Neighborhood Commercial, Business Park and Light Industrial land use designations of the Edenglen Specific Plan. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts, and all previously-adopted mitigation measures are a condition of project approval. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 0218-171-21 and 0218-171-27) submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on August 25, 2020, with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council introduced and waived further reading of an ordinance approving the Development Agreement (File No. PDA18-006).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PGPA18-002 AND PSPA18-003: A request for the following entitlements: 1) A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA18-002) to modify the Policy Plan (General Plan) Land Use Plan (Exhibit LU-01) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designation of

11/09/2020 Page 1 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

approximately 46 acres of land from General Commercial and Business Park to 4.13 acres of Neighborhood Commercial, 3.51 acres of Business Park and 39 acres of Industrial; 3) Modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes; and 3) An amendment (File No. PSPA18-003) to the Edenglen Specific Plan to change the land use designation from Community Commercial, Commercial/Business Park Flex Zone and Business Park/Light Industrial to 4.13 acres of Neighborhood Commercial, 3.51 acres of Business Park and 39 acres of Light Industrial including updates to the development standards, exhibits and text changes to reflect the proposed land uses. The project site is located on the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Hamner Avenue. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140) certified by City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APNs: 218-171-21 & 218-171-27) submitted by Ontario CC, LLC. The Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on August 25, 2020, with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council motioned to continue to an undetermined date and item will be readvertised.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT, AND SPECIFIC PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PGPA18-008 AND PSP18-002: A public hearing to consider certification of the Environmental Impact Report (SCH#. 2019050018), including the adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program and a Statement of Overriding Considerations, in conjunction with the following: [1] A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA18-008) to modify the Land Use Plan (Exhibit LU-01) of the Policy Plan (General Plan) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designations on 85.6 acres of land, from General Commercial (0.4 FAR), Office Commercial (0.75 FAR), and Low-Medium Density Residential (5.1-11 dwelling units per acre) to Business Park (0.6 FAR) and General Industrial (0.55 FAR), and modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes; and [2] A Specific Plan (File No. PSP18-002 - Ontario Ranch Business Park) to establish the land use districts, development standards, design guidelines, and infrastructure improvements for the potential development of up to 1,905,027 square feet of General Industrial and Business Park land uses on the project site, generally bordered by Eucalyptus Avenue on the north, Merrill Avenue on the south, Sultana Avenue on the east, and Euclid Avenue on the west. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The project site is also located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics; (APNs: 1054-011-01, 1054-011-02, 1054-011-04; 1054-021-01, 1054-021-02; 1054-271-01, 1054-271-02, 1054-271-03, 1054-281-01, 1054-281-02, and 1054-281-03) submitted by REDA, OLV. Planning Commission recommended approval of this item on July 28, 2020 with a vote of 6 to 0.

<u>Action</u>: The City Council adopted resolutions approving the General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA18-008), and introduce and waive further reading of the ordinance approving the Ontario Ranch Business Park Specific Plan (File No. PSP18-002).

11/09/2020 Page 2 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING September 21, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TRACT MAP, AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT19-010 (TM 20285) AND PDEV19-030: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT19-010, TT 20285) to subdivide 8.57 acres of land into 11 numbered lots and 6 lettered lots, in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-030) to construct 126 multiple-family dwellings generally located at the northeast corner of Clifton and Eucalyptus Avenues, within the PA-4 land use district of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140), which was certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-302-01) submitted by Patrick McCabe, Christopher Development Group, Inc. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV20-006: A Development Plan to construct 226 single-family dwellings on 53.79 acres of land generally located at the northwest corner of Haven and Bellegrave Avenues, within Planning Areas 28 (Conventional Medium Lot) and 29 (Conventional Medium Lot) of the Subarea 29 Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an Addendum to the Subarea 29 Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report (File No. PSPA14-002, SCH #2004011009), certified by the City Council on April 21, 2015. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The project site is also located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics; (APNs: 0218-321-17 and 0218-321-30) submitted by Lennar Homes of California, Inc. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project, subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING September 21, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PCUP19-003: A Conditional Use Permit to establish alcoholic beverage sales for consumption off the premises, limited to beer and wine (Type 20 ABC License), in conjunction with a 3,500 square foot convenience store on 0.97 acres of land, located at the 2200 South Archibald Avenue, within the

11/09/2020 Page 3 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

Support Commercial land use district of the Archibald Center Specific Plan. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1083-011-20) submitted by Atabak Youssefzadeh.

Action: The Zoning Administrator approved the project, subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PCUP19-011: A Conditional Use Permit to establish alcoholic beverage sales for consumption off the premises, limited to beer and wine (Type 20 ABC License), in conjunction with a 4,088 square foot convenience store (7-Eleven) on 1.54 acres of land, located at the 3500 East Fourth Street, within the Commercial land use district of the Piemonte Overlay of the Ontario Center Specific Plan. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1, Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0210-531-11) submitted by Lewis Piemonte Land, LLC.

Action: The Zoning Administrator approved the project, subject to conditions.

PLANNING/HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION MEETING September 22, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV20-006: A Development Plan to construct 226 single-family dwellings on 53.79 acres of land generally located at the northwest corner of Haven and Bellegrave Avenues, within Planning Areas 28 (Conventional Medium Lot) and 29 (Conventional Medium Lot) of the Subarea 29 Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an Addendum to the Subarea 29 Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report (File No. PSPA14-002, SCH #2004011009), certified by the City Council on April 21, 2015. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). The project site is also located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics. (APNs: 0218-321-17 and 0218-321-30) submitted by Lennar Homes of California, Inc.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted a resolution approving the Development Plan (File No. PDEV20-006), subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND HISTORIC DISTRICT DESIGNATION REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP18-028: A request for a Local Historic District Designation of the Graber Olive House Historic District as

<u>028</u>: A request for a Local Historic District Designation of the Graber Olive House Historic District as Historic District No. 8, located at the northeast corner of East Fourth Street and North Columbia

11/09/2020 Page 4 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

Avenue, within the College Park Historic District, at 301 East Fourth Street, 315 East Fourth Street, 405 East Fourth Street, and 406 East Harvard Place, within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential – 2.1 to 5.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The request is not a "Project" pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines; (APNs: 1047-543-01, 1047-543-31, 1047-543-30, 1047-543-20) submitted by Clifford Graber II. This item was continued from the August 25, 2020 Planning Commission meeting. City Council action required.

<u>Action</u>: The Historic Preservation Commission adopted a resolution approving the Local Historic District Designation (File No. PHP18-028).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT LANDMARK DESIGNATION REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PHP18-029: A request for a Local Landmark Designation of a single-family residence, a Contributor to the Designated College Park Historic District, located at 301 East Fourth Street, within the LDR-5 (Low Density Residential – 2.1 to 5.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The request is not a "Project" pursuant to Section 21065 of the CEQA Guidelines; (APN: 1047-543-01) submitted by Clifford Graber II. This item was continued from the August 25, 2020 Planning Commission meeting. City Council action required.

<u>Action</u>: The Historic Preservation Commission adopted a resolution approving the Local Landmark Designation (File No. PHP18-029).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDEMENT, AND ZONE CHANGE REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PGPA19-009 AND PZC19-003: A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA19-009) to modify the Land Use Map (Exhibit LU-01) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designation from Rural Residential to Low-Medium Density Residential on 0.21-acre of land and modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the proposed land use designation change, and a Zone Change on the project site (File No. PZC19-003), from AR-2 (Residential-Agricultural – 0 to 2.0 DUs/Acre) to MDR-11 (Medium Density Residential – 5.1 to 11.0 DUs/Acre), generally located west of 1524 and 1526 South Euclid Avenue. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140), certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1050-061-16) submitted by Blaise D'Angelo. This item was continued from the August 25, 2020 Planning Commission meeting. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted resolutions recommending that the City Council approve the General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA19-009) and the Zone Change (File No. PZC19-003).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT, AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT FOR FILE NOS. PGPA19-003 AND PSPA19-003: A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA19-003) to modify the Policy Plan (General Plan) Land Use Plan (Exhibit LU-01) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designation on approximately 23.8 gross acres of land, from Low Density Residential to Medium Density Residential, in conjunction with a modification to the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) consistent with the proposed land use designation change, and an Amendment to the Esperanza Specific Plan (File No. PSPA19-003) to establish row townhomes as a permitted land use and increase the maximum allowed density within Planning Area 4, from 6.26

11/09/2020 Page 5 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

to 14.0 dwelling units per acre. The project site is generally located at the northeast corner of Clifton and Eucalyptus Avenues, within the PA-4 land use district of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140), certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-302-01) submitted by Christopher Development Group, Inc. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted resolutions recommending that the City Council approve the General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA19-003) and the Specific Plan Amendment (File No. PSPA19-003).

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TRACT MAP, AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NOS. PMTT19-010 (TM 20285) AND PDEV19-030: A Tentative Tract Map (File No. PMTT19-010, TM 20285) to subdivide 8.57 acres of land into 11 numbered lots and 6 lettered lots, in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV19-030) to construct 126 multiple-family dwellings generally located at the northeast corner of Clifton and Eucalyptus Avenues, within the PA-4 land use district of the Esperanza Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) EIR (SCH# 2008101140), certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-302-01) submitted by Patrick McCabe, Christopher Development Group, Inc.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission adopted resolutions approving Tentative Tract Map No. 20285 (File No. PMTT19-010) and the Development Plan (File No. PDEV20-006), subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT, AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT FOR FILE NOS. PGPA19-008 AND PSPA19-011: A General Plan Amendment (File No. PGPA19-008) to modify the Policy Plan (General Plan) Land Use Plan (Exhibit LU-01) component of The Ontario Plan, changing the land use designation on 10.49 acres of land, from School to Low-Medium Density Residential, in conjunction with modification of the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the proposed land use designation change, and an Amendment to The Avenue Specific Plan (File No. PSPA19-011), changing the land use designation on the project site from School to Low-Medium Density Residential, generally located at the northeast corner of La Avenida Drive and Manitoba Place. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan (File No. PGPA06-001) Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140), certified by the City Council on January 27, 2010. This application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-652-27) submitted by Ontario Schaefer Holdings, LLC. City Council action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Planning Commission motioned to continue to the October 27, 2020 Planning Commission meeting.

11/09/2020 Page 6 of 7



Month of September 2020

303 East B Street, Ontario, California 91764 • Phone: 909.395.2036 / Fax: 909.395.2420

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CODE AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PDCA18-003: A Development Code Amendment proposing to: [1] revise current provisions regarding the regulation of Accessory Dwelling Units, replacing an Urgency Ordinance previously approved by the City Council on January 21, 2020; [2] revise current provisions regarding the MU-1 (Downtown Mixed Use) zoning district, to facilitate the establishment of the Downtown District Plan; [3] establish new provisions regarding the regulation of small lot infill subdivisions, which are proposed to be allowed in Mixed Use zoning districts and the MDR-11 (Low-Medium Density Residential – 5.1 to 11.0 DUs/Acre), MDR-18 (Medium Density Residential – 11.1 to 18.0 DUs/Acre), MDR-25 (Medium-High Density Residential - 18.1 to 25.0 DUs/Acre), and HDR-45 (High Density Residential – 25.1 to 45.0 DUs/Acre) zoning districts; [4] revise current provisions regarding Massage Services and Massage Establishments, establishing that such uses are subject to Administrative Use Permit issuance and requirements; and [5] modify certain Development Code provisions to include various clarifications, including Chapter 2.0 (Administration and Procedures), Chapter 3.0 (Nonconforming Lots, Land Uses, Structures, and Signs), Chapter 5.0 (Zoning and Land Use), Chapter 6.0 (Development and Subdivision Regulations), Chapter 7.0 (Historic Preservation), Chapter 8.0 (Sign Regulations), and Chapter 9.0 (Definitions and Glossary). The proposed Development Code Amendment is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the guidelines promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). Furthermore, the project site is located within the Airport Influence area of Chino Airport and is consistent with policies and criteria set forth within the 2011 California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook published by the California Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics; City Initiated. City Council action is required. This item was continued from the August 25, 2020, Planning Commission meeting.

Action: The Planning Commission motioned to continue to the October 27, 2020

11/09/2020 Page 7 of 7